

09.01.2026
Sl. No.1(DL)
Ct. No.14
srm

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

W.P.A. No. 3429 of 2025

Kanika Mondal

Versus

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mrs. Pampa Dey (Dhabal),
Mr. Biswarup Chatterjee

...for the Petitioner.

Mr. Subhajit Chowdhury

...for the State.

Mr. Shiv Shankar Banerjee,
Mr. Siddhartha Chomria

...for the NIOS.

Mr. Ratul Biswas,
Mr. Kaushik Chowdhury

...for the WBBPE.

Mr. Asha G. Gutgutia

...for the NCTE.

1. Mr. Shiv Shankar Banerjee, learned Advocate for respondent NIOS submits that the petitioner ought to have passed higher secondary examination with 50% marks prior to the declaration of the results of D.El.Ed. (online) examination by NIOS. However, in the present case the petitioner has passed the higher secondary examination after declaration of the results of D.El.Ed. (online) examination. He seeks to file affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition.
2. Let such affidavit-in-opposition be filed within a period of two weeks; reply, if any, be filed within a week

thereafter. Advance copy of such affidavit-in-opposition be served upon the learned Advocate for the petitioner.

3. List this matter after three weeks.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)